
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B 

 
Members of Planning Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 5 February 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall 

Tel : 020 7527 3068 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 28 January 2015 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Klute (Chair) - St Peter's; 
Councillor Nicholls (Vice-Chair) - Junction; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor Khan - Bunhill; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
 

Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Fletcher - St George's; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Councillor Comer-Schwartz - Junction; 
Councillor O'Sullivan - Finsbury Park; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor R Perry - Caledonian; 
Councillor Poole - St Mary's; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
Councillor Smith - Holloway; 
Councillor Spall - Hillrise; 
Councillor Ward - Holloway; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 
Councillor Williamson - Tollington; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniar
[...]
1-4 Netherleigh Close, N6 5LL 11 - 28 



 
 
 

 

2.  2-8 Balfe Street and 35-45 Caledonian Road, N1 9EG 
 

29 - 78 

3.  23-26 Hyde's Place, N1 2XE 
 

79 - 98 

4.  Archway Leisure Centre, Macdonald Road, N19 5DD 
 

99 - 114 

5.  Islington Arts and Media School, 1 Turle Road, N4 3LS 
 

115 - 128 

6.  Worcester Point, Central Street, EC1V 8AZ 
 

129 - 144 

7.  Worcester Point, Central Street, EC1V 8AZ 
 

145 - 162 

8.  Worcester Point, Central Street, EC1V 8AZ 
 

163 - 178 

9.  St Mary Magdalene Church, Holloway Road, N7 8LT 
 

 

C.  
 

Consideration of other planning matters 
 

Page 

D.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency and to consider whether the special circumstances 
included in the report as to why it was not included on and circulated with the 
agenda are acceptable for recording in the minutes. 
 

 

E.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in 
the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof. 
 

 

F.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

 

G.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by 
the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

 
 
Date of Next Meeting: Planning Sub Committee B, 19 March 2015 
 

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 
website: 

www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 
 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


 
 
 

PROCEDURES FOR PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 
 
Planning Sub-Committee Membership  
Each Planning Sub-Committee consists of five locally elected members 
[...]
ghbouring properties from 
proposed intrusive uses, over development or the impact of proposed development in terms of 
size, scale, design or character on other buildings in the area, are relevant grounds for objection. 
Loss of property value, disturbance during building works and competition with existing uses are 
not. Loss of view is not a relevant ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in 
sense of enclosure is. 
 
 
For further information on how the Planning Sub-Committee operates and how to put your 
views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Zoe Crane/Jackie Tunstall on 020 7527 
3044/3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning 
Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
 

  

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  18 December 2014 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  18 December 2014 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Klute (Chair), Nicholls (Vice-Chair), Kay and Khan 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 
 

53 INTRODUCTIONS (Item 1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Sub-Committee and 
officers introduced themselves. The Chair explained that the Sub-Committee would deal 
with the determination of planning applications and outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

54 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 2) 
Apologies were received from Councillor Picknell. 
 

55 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 3) 
There were no declarations of substitute members. 
 

56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 4) 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

57 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 5) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2014 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

58 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Ite
[...]
ion be granted subject to the conditions and informative detailed in 
the officer’s report with Condition 3 amended as above, the wording of which was delegated 
to officers in consultation with the Chair. 
 

61 BRECKNOCK ESTATE (16 BLOCKS), BRECKNOCK ROAD, N19 5AN (Item 3) 
New boiler flues and plume management kits. 
 
(Planning application number: P121391) 
 
RESOLVED:  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative detailed in 
the officer’s report. 
 

62 BRECKNOCK ESTATE, BRECKNOCK ROAD, N19 (Item 4) 
Replacement of single glazed windows and doors with double glazed, aluminium framed 
windows and doors. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/3482/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following point was made: 

 The Brecknock Road Estate Steering Group confirmed they had not objected to the 
application as was stated in Paragraph 10.6 of the officer’s report and they 
supported the application. 

 
RESOLVED:  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative detailed in 
the officer’s report. 
 

63 HIGHBURY FIELDS TENNIS COURTS, CHURCH PATH, N5 (Item 5) 
The installation of 8.00m floodlighting to two existing outdoor tennis court Numbers 5 and 6 
along the eastern boundary (Highbury Grove side). 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/3720/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED:  

Page 2



Planning Sub Committee B -  18 December 2014 
 

3 
 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives detailed in 
the officer’s report. 
 

64 HIGHBURY FIELDS TENNIS COURTS, CHURCH PATH, N5 (Item 6) 
The installation of low level floodlighting to two existing outdoor tennis courts (Courts 7 and 
8) along southern boundary (Baalbec Road side). 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/3719/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED:  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives detailed in 
the officer’s report. 
 

65 HIGHBURY VALE POLICE STATION, 211 BLACKSTOCK ROAD, N5 (Item 7) 
Change of use from Sui
[...]
 from Blackstock Road and that the servicing of this site via the Canning 
Road site entrance would not be permitted. This was seconded by Councillor Khan and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to a Section 106 agreement as set out in 
appendix 1 of the officer’s report and conditions and informative detailed in the report plus 

Page 3



Planning Sub Committee B -  18 December 2014 
 

4 
 

the above amendments to the conditions, the wording of which was delegated to officers in 
consultation with the Chair. 
 

66 ST MARY MAGDALENE CHURCH, FORMER CORONER'S COURT/PARKS DEPOT, 
HOLLOWAY ROAD, N7 8LT (Item 8) 
Listed Building Consent in connection with conversion, extension and alteration of the 
existing buildings to provide a school (Class D1) and two residential dwelling houses (Class 
C3).  
 
(Planning application number: P2014/3117/LBC) 
 
Conversion, extension and alteration of the existing buildings to provide a school (Class D1) 
and two residential dwelling houses (Class C3). 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/3112/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made by members (the applicant’s agent being 
present but not wishing to speak): 

 When the previous permission was granted, the applicant had offered to reserve the 
two residential units in the scheme for community use. Permission was now being 
sought for the same development without restrictions on occupiers of the residential 
units. 

 Members were only minded to approve last year’s applications because of the 
occupier restriction in the Section 106 Agreement, which just tipped the balance in 
favour of approval. 

 The Chair suggested that if the residential units were not included in the scheme, 
the school could be accommodated within the existing buildings. The residential 
units effectively displaced an area within the existing building which could otherwise 
be used for school rooms without the need for harmful extensions to the existing 
buildings. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission and listed building consent be refused due to the loss of 
residential accommodation for the voluntary of community sector secured by an agreement 
with the applicant in planning permission P2013/1071/FUL, the resulting loss of public 
benefit associated with the scheme and because of the harm to heritage assets and their 
setting and the loss of open area associated with the church gardens. The wording of the 
reasons for refusal was delegated to officers in consultation with the Chair.  
 

67 WHITTINGTON PARK FOOTBALL PITCH, HOLLOWAY ROAD, N19 (Item 9) 
Increase the height of the fencing along the north west boundary of the football pitch from 
5m to 7m. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/3121/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED:  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative detailed in 
the officer’s report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Planning Sub Committee B -  18 December 2014 
 

5 
 

WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS 
9 Shillingford Street, N1 2DP 
Amended Condition 3: Details and samples of ‘hit and miss’ slatted privacy screening to 
enclose the hereby approved roof terrace shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority prior to the use of the terrace. 
  
The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so approved, 
shall be maintained as such thereafter and no change therefrom shall take place without the 
prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 
  
REASON: To ensure that the Authority may be satisfied with the external appearance of the 
building. 
 
Informative:  The grant of this permission does not imply approval of any aspect of the 
scheme constructed prior to this approval being issued. 
  
Highbury Vale Police Station, 211 Blackstock Road, N5 
Amended Condition 3:  
Details and samples of all facing materials shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority prior to any superstructur
[...]
ndon London N6 5LL 
 

 

7 Archway Leisure Centre, Macdonald Road, London N19 5DD 
 

 

8 Islington Arts And Media School 1 Turle Road London N4 3LS 
 

 

9 WORCESTER POINT Central Street London EC1V 8AZ 
 

 

10 Worcester Point, Central Street, London EC1V 8AZ 
 

 

11 Worcester Point, Central Street, London, EC1V 8AZ 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1 1 Netherleigh Close London London N6 5LL 

 
Ward: 

Proposed Development: 

 

Application Number: 

Application Type: 

Case Officer: 

Name of Applicant: 

Recommendation: 

Junction 
 

Construction of a mansard roof extension with 2 . no rooflights to front elevation. 

Replacement windows and doors. 

P2014/4016/FUL 

Full Planning (Householder) 

Krystyna Williams 

Mr David Glazer 

 
 

2 2 Netherleigh Close London London N6 5LL 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Schedule of Planning Applications Page 2 of 3  

Ward: 

Proposed Development: 

 

Application Number: 

Application Type: 

Case Officer: 

Name of Applicant: 

Recommendation: 

Junction 
 

Construction of a mansard roof extension with 2 . no rooflights to front elevation. 

Replacement windows and doors. 

P2014/4018/FUL 

Full Planning (Householder) 

Krystyna Williams 

Dr Christopher & David Farnham & Tomlinson 

 
 

3 2-8 Balfe Street and 35-45 Caledonian Road London N1 9EG 

 
Ward: 

Proposed Development: 

 
 
 
 

 
Application Number: 

Application Type: 

Case Officer: 

Name of Applicant: 

Recommendation: 

Caledonian 
 

Part demolition of 2-8 Balfe Street and 35-45 Caledonian Road,  the  erection  of  a  part  four 

storey, part second floor, part third floor and roof extension to create a four storey building, 

alterations to Balfe Street,  Caledonian  Road  and  northern  elevations,  erection/replacement  of 

six shopfronts on Caledonian Road, lowering of  basement  floor  level  and  change  of  use  of  six 

retail  units  (A1  use)  fronting  Caledonian  Road  to  offices  (B1  use) .  Re-advertised  due  to 

receipt of amended plans and amended Design and Access Statement. 

P2014/3577/FUL 

Full Planning Application 

Nathaniel Baker 

The Institutes of Physics 

 
 

4 23 - 26 Hyde's Place London N1 2XE 

 
Ward: 

Proposed Development: 

St. Marys 
 

Erection of a glazed roof extension at second floor level to create additional storey. 

Application Number: 

Application Type: 

Case Officer: 

Name of Applicant: 

Recommendation: 

P2014/4365/FUL 

Full Planning (Householder) 

Thomas Broomhall 

Mr Guy Walker 

 
 

5 3 Netherleigh Close London London N6 5LL 

 
Ward: 

Proposed Development: 

 

Application Number: 

Application Type: 

Case Officer: 

Name of Applicant: 

Recommendation: 

Junction 
 

Construction of a mansard roof extension with 2 . no rooflights to front elevation. 

Replacement windows and doors. 

P2014/4017/FUL 

Full Planning (Householder) 

Krystyna Williams 

Mr David Glazer 

 
 

6 4 Netherleigh Close London London N6 5LL 

 
Ward: 

Proposed Development: 

 

Application Number: 

Application Type: 

Case Officer: 

Name of Applicant: 

Recommendation: 

Junction 
 

Construction of a mansard roof extension with 2 . no rooflights to front elevation. 

Replacement windows and doors. 

P2014/4019/FUL 

Full Planning (Householder) 

Krystyna Williams 

Mr & Mrs Naomi & Peter Selby Grin & Matthew Joy 

Page 8



Schedule of Planning Applications Page 3 of 3  

7 Archway Leisure Centre, Macdonald Road, London N19 5DD 

 
Ward: 

Proposed Development: 

Junction 
 

Single storey extension to leisure centre main entrance. Internal first floor infill. 

Application Number: 

Application Type: 

Case Officer: 

Name of Applicant: 

Recommendation: 

P2014/3524/FUL 

Full Planning Application 

Eoin Concannon 

Ms Lucy Murray-Robertson 

 
 

8 Islington Arts And Media School 1 Turle Road London N4 3LS 

 
Ward: 

Proposed Development: 

 

Application Number: 

Application Type: 

Case Officer: 

Name of Applicant: 

Recommendation: 

Tollington 
 

Siting  of  one  storage  container  along  the  western  boundary  of  the  school  grounds  to  provide 

additional storage for the school. 

P2014/3611/FUL 

Full Planning Application 

Eoin Concannon 

Mr TUNDE OGUNDIYA 

 
 

9 WORCESTER POINT Central Street London EC1V 8AZ 

 
Ward: 

Proposed Development: 

Bunhill 
 

Installation of 1no. Satellite and associated equipment including walkway and balustrade 

Application Number: 

Application Type: 

Case Officer: 

Name of Applicant: 

Recommendation: 

P2014/3169/FUL 

Full Planning Application 

Joe Aggar 

Mr Paul Abbott 

 
 

10 Worcester Point, Central Street, London EC1V 8AZ 

 
Ward: 

Proposed Development: 

 

Application Number: 

Application Type: 

Case Officer: 

Name of Applicant: 

Recommendation: 

Bunhill 
 

Application  is  for  3no.  Satellite  receivers  on  the  roof  of  Worchester  Point  plus  associated 

equipment, including walkway and balustrade. 

P2014/4053/FUL 

Full Planning Application 

Joe Aggar 

Pacific Television - Mr Paul Abbott 

 
 

11 Worcester Point, Central Street, London, EC1V 8AZ 

 
Ward: 

Proposed Development: 

 

Application Number: 

Application Type: 

Case Officer: 

Name of Applicant: 

Recommendation: 

Bunhill 
 

Variation  of  a  condition  2  (drawings)  of  planning  permission  P2013/3137/FUL  to  re-position 

x2 satellite dishes plus associated equipment including walkway and balustrade. 

P2014/3596/S73 

Removal/Variation of Condition (Section 73) 

Joe Aggar 

Mr Paul Abbott 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A AGENDA ITEM NO: 

Date: 5th February 2015 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2014/4016/FUL, P2014/4018/FUL, 
P2014/4017/FUL & P2014/4019/FUL 

Application type Full Planning (Householder) 

Ward Junction 

Listed building No 

Conservation area Highgate Hill/Hornsey Lane Conservation Area 

Development Plan Context Highgate Hill/Hornsey Lane Conservation Area, 
Local Cycle
[...]
posite the site are grade II listed 

Conservation Area Keystone Crescent  

Development Plan Context Core Strategy Key Area – Kings Cross and 
Pentonville 
Mayor’s Protected Vista Kenwood Viewing gazebo to 
St Paul’s Cathedral 
Mayors Protected Vista Right Lateral Assessment 
Area 
Within 100 metres of Strategic Road Network 
Within 50 metres of Kings Cross Conservation Area 
Local Flood Risk Zone 
Caledonian Road side falls within Kings Cross Local 
Shopping Area  

Licensing Implications N/A  

Site Address 2-8 Balfe Street and 35-45 Caledonian Road, 
Islington, London, N1 9EG 

Proposal Part demolition of 2-8 Balfe Street and 35-45 
Caledonian Road, the erection of a part four storey, 
part second floor, part third floor and roof extension 
to create a four storey building, alterations to Balfe 
Street, Caledonian Road and northern elevations, 
erection/replacement of six shopfronts on Caledonian 
Road, lowering of basement floor level and change of 
use of six retail units (A1 use) fronting Caledonian 
Road to offices (B1 use).  

 

Case Officer Mr Nathaniel Baker 

Applicant The Institutes of Physics 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 29

Agenda Item 2



Agent Mr Charles Mills - Daniel Watney LLP 

 
1 RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; 
 
2. conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under 

section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms 
as set out in Appendix 1 

Page 30



 

2 SITE PLAN (SITE OUTLINED IN BLACK) - Note that the PH to the south of the site 
is edged in blue on the online plan.  

 

 

Page 31



 

3 PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

 Image1: Aerial view of site: 
 

 
Image2: Caledonian Road elevation: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page
[...]
storey projection at the 
application site. 

5.5 Directly opposite on the west side of Balfe Street is a terraced row of three storey 
Grade II listed dwellinghouses, with Albion Yard, an office development beyond this. 
To the east across Caledonian Road is a mix of properties, primarily at three storey 
height, with commercial ground floors, residential upper floors and in one case a 
hostel.  

5.6 The building is currently vacant but has a lawful B1 use across almost the entire site 
(measuring 1628 Square metres GIA), with six retail units at ground and basement 
level on the Caledonian Road elevation (measuring 381 square metres GIA). The B1 
office is accessed from a single entrance on Balfe Street and there is a demarcated 
loading bay for servicing on this side of the building. The building has an extensive 
basement running across the entire site that incorporates a high number of partitions, 
low head height in parts and limited natural light. 

5.7 The site is located within the Keystone Crescent Conservation Area and the 
Caledonian Road elevation falls within designated Kings Cross Local Shopping Area.  

5.8 Whilst No. 35-43 Caledonian Road are locally listed for their traditional shopfront 
designs, it should be noted that the shopfronts were removed a number of years ago 
and the frontage remains open behind the hoardings.   

 

6 PROPOSAL (IN DETAIL) 

6.1 The proposal is for the part demolition of 2-8 Balfe Street and 35-45 Caledonian 
Road, the erection of a part four storey, part second floor, part third floor and roof 
extension to create a four storey building, alterations to Balfe Street, Caledonian 
Road and northern elevations, erection/replacement of six shopfronts on Caledonian 
Road, lowering of basement floor level and change of use of six retail units (A1 use) 
fronting Caledonian Road to offices (B1 use). 

6.2 The proposed demolition comprises of the demolition of two storey building at No. 2 
Balfe Street, the demolition of a gabl
[...]
  

Application type Full Planning  

Ward Tollington 

Listed building No 

Conservation area No 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Islington Arts and Media School, 1 Turle Road N4 
3LS 

Proposal Siting of one storage container along the western 
boundary of the school grounds to provide additional 
storage for the school.   

 

Case Officer Eoin Concannon 

Applicant Islington Arts and Media School  

Agent Peter Wells  

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 

 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 115

Agenda Item 5



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 

 

 
 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

  

Image 1: Aerial photograph with arrow showing approximate location of 
storage container along boundary with No.37 Almington Street 

Page 116



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 

    
 
Image 2 & 3 show proposed positioning of storage container (marked with 
star) in relation to No.37 Almington Street and the existing school  
 
 
 

4.  SUMMARY 

4.1 Planning permission is sought for the siting of one storage container (2.5m 
wide by 6m deep with 2.59 metre height) within the service area of the school 
grounds to provide additional storage for the school. 

 
4.2 The application is brought to committee because it is a Council-own 

development, albeit submitted directly by the school. 
 

4.3 The proposed building is for the storage of educational items which are not 
needed on a daily basis.  

 
4.4 The proposed new structure will neither harm the appearance, character and 

setting of Islington Arts and Media School nor the wider street scene, nor will it 
materially affect the amenity of adjacent residents. 

 
4.5 It is therefore recommended that planning permission
[...]
6

2
6

3
 t

o
 2

7
4

Childrens

Nursery

Dance Square

4
5

 to
 1

0
2

13 to 28

31

33
1 to 11

El Sub Sta

27

1 
to

 1
2

29 to 44

2

Springwell Court

Nursery

4
9

 5
1 School

60

21 to 25

Telfer House

1 to 16

1
 to

 6

19 17

PH

1

5 to 7

1 to 3

1 to 24

1 to 24

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
X

X

XX
X

X

XX

XX

X

XXX

X

XX

XX

X

X

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXX

XXXXX

XXX

XXXXXXXXXXX

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XX

XXXXXXXXXXX

XXXX

X

 

Page 177



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Order of Business
	1 1-4 Netherleigh Close, N6 5LL
	MAP P2014.4016.FUL 1 Netherleigh Close

	2 2-8 Balfe Street and 35-45 Caledonian Road, N1 9EG
	MAP P2014.3577.FUL 2 to 8 Balfe Street

	3 23-26 Hyde's Place, N1 2XE
	MAP P2014.4365.FUL.23to26 Hydes placedoc

	4 Archway Leisure Centre, Macdonald Road, N19 5DD
	MAP P2014.3524.FUL Archway Leisure Centre

	5 Islington Arts and Media School, 1 Turle Road, N4 3LS
	MAP P2014.3611.FUL Islington Arts and Media

	6 Worcester Point, Central Street, EC1V 8AZ
	MAP P2014.3169.FUL.Worcester Point

	7 Worcester Point, Central Street, EC1V 8AZ
	MAP P2014.4053.FUL Worcester Point

	8 Worcester Point, Central Street, EC1V 8AZ
	MAP P2014.3596.S73.Worcester Point




Minutes of the meeting


 

27 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  5 February 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on 5 February 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Martin Klute (Chair), Tim Nicholls (Vice-Chair), Jenny 
Kay, Robert Khan and Angela Picknell 

 
Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 

 

 

68 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Members of the Sub-Committee and 
officers introduced themselves.  The Chair explained that the Sub-Committee would deal 
with the determination of planning applications and outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

69 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
None. 
 

70 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
None. 
 

71 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
None. 
 

72 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A5) 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 18 December 2014 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

73 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A6) 
The order of business would be B2, B6-8, B1, B3, B5, B4 and B9. 
 

74 1-4 NETHERLEIGH CLOSE, N6 5LL (Item B1) 
Construction of a mansard roof extension with 2 no. rooflights to front elevation and 
replacement windows and doors to 1-4 Netherleigh Close. (P2014/4016/FUL, 
P2014/4018/FUL, P2014/4017/FUL and P2014/4019/FUL). 
 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 

 

 The comment of the applicant that the mansard roof extension would take the place 
of an existing roof terrace which should reduce overlooking. 

 That a zinc roofing material was considered acceptable by the conservation officer 
given the relatively modern style of the host buildings. 

 That the Conservation Area Design guide stated that new roof extensions would 
only be allowed on those terraces where a significant number already existed. 

 Concern regarding the close proximity of the development in relation to numbers 5 
and 6 Netherleigh Close. 

 
 



Planning Sub Committee B -  5 February 2015 
 

28 
 

RESOLVED  
That the item be deferred for a site visit and further information regarding the impact of the 
development on numbers 5 and 6 Netherleigh Close. 
 

75 2-8 BALFE STREET AND 35-45 CALEDONIAN ROAD, N1 9EG (Item B2) 
Part demolition of 2-8 Balfe Street and 35-45 Caledonian Road, the erection of a part four 
storey, part second floor, part third floor and roof extension to create a four storey building, 
alterations to Balfe Street, Caledonian Road and northern elevations, erection/replacement 
of six shopfronts on Caledonian Road, lowering of basement floor level and change of use 
of six retail units (A1 use) fronting Caledonian Road to offices.(B1 use).(P2014/3577/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 
 

 Within the BRE guidelines the loss of sunlight was considered more acceptable than 
the loss of daylight. The loss of daylight to neighbouring properties was within 
acceptable tolerances. Three windows failed the sunlight test. Two of these were to 
bedrooms which were considered less important in the BRE Guidelines and the 
remaining window was to a living room which was dual aspect and the loss of 
sunlight was considered to be acceptable. 

 No marketing data had been provided.  The Committee noted that the premises 
were long term vacant when purchased. The Committee considered that there a 
decision would be balanced between the departures in policy and the benefits of the 
proposal. 

 The benefits of the proposal would need to be clearly set out in the Section 106 to 
ensure delivery.   

 
Councillor Klute proposed amendments to the Section 106 wording which was seconded by 
Councillor Nicholls. 
 
RESOLVED 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report and conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the Heads of 
Terms as set out in Appendix 1, with amendments to include the delivery of a small 
business hub at affordable rental levels, the inclusion of Islington schools in the school 
outreach programme and all programmes to continue on an on-going basis.  The wording to 
be delegated to officers, in consultation with the Chair.  
 

76 23-26 HYDE'S PLACE, N1 2XE (Item B3) 
Erection of a glazed roof extension at second floor level to create additional storey 
(P2014/4365/FUL) 
 
The Committee noted that an additional objection had been received raising concerns 
regarding overlooking and the use of the roof terrace. 
 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 
 

 The applicant was prepared to accept a condition to prevent the use of the roof 
terrace to prevent overlooking. 

 Edwards Cottages would be taller or at the same height as this proposal.   

 The proposal was acceptable in terms of the council’s planning policies. 

 It was noted that there was a condition requiring the use of obscure glazing to the 
eastern elevation to prevent overlooking. 
 



Planning Sub Committee B -  5 February 2015 
 

29 
 

Councillor Klute proposed an additional condition which was seconded by Councillor Khan. 
 
RESOLVED 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives in the report 
and the addition of an additional conditions in relation to the use of the roof terrace. Wording 
to be delegated to officers and appended to the minutes. 
 

77 ARCHWAY LEISURE CENTRE, MACDONALD ROAD, N19 5DD (Item B4) 
Single storey extension to leisure centre main entrance.  Internal first floor infill. 
(P2014/3524/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives 
in the report.  
 

78 ISLINGTON ARTS AND MEDIA SCHOOL, 1 TURLE ROAD, N4 3LS (Item B5) 
Siting of one storage container along the western boundary of the school grounds to provide 
additional storage for the school.  (P2014/3611/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 
 

 That the turning circle within the school grounds could not be used with the 
implementation of this permission. 

 
Councillor Klute proposed deferral of the application which was seconded by Councillor 
Khan. 
 
RESOLVED  
That this item be deferred for further investigation into the school service plan. 
 

79 WORCESTER POINT, CENTRAL STREET, EC1V 8AZ (Item B6) 
Items B6- B8 were taken together as one item and the minutes apply to all three of the 
applications. 
 
Installation of 1no. satellite and associated equipment including walkway and balustrade. 
(P2014/3169/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 
 

 The dishes would sit on a metal pole so would have very little impact on the green 
roof. 

 All the satellite dishes had been placed to ensure that they had the least possible 
visual impact for residents. 

 There would be no interference with other equipment from the satellite dishes. 

 It was considered that there was no planning reason to refuse the application. 
 
RESOLVED  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative in the report. 
 

80 WORCESTER POINT, CENTRAL STREET, EC1V 8AZ (Item B7) 
Application is for 3no. satellite receivers on the roof of Worcester Point plus associated 
equipment, including walkway and balustrade. (P2014/4053/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 
 



Planning Sub Committee B -  5 February 2015 
 

30 
 

 The dishes would sit on a metal pole so would have very little impact on the green 
roof. 

 All the satellite dishes had been placed to ensure that they had the least possible 
visual impact for residents. 

 There would be no interference with other equipment from the satellite dishes. 

 It was considered that there was no planning reason to refuse the application. 
 
RESOLVED  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative in the report. 
 

81 WORCESTER POINT, CENTRAL STREET, EC1V 8AZ (Item B8) 
Variation of a condition 2 (drawings) of planning permission P2013/3137/FUL to re-position 
x2 satellite dishes plus associated equipment including walkway and balustrade. 
 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 
 

 The dishes would sit on a metal pole so would have very little impact on the green 
roof. 

 All the satellite dishes had been placed to ensure that they had the least possible 
visual impact for residents. 

 There would be no interference with other equipment from the satellite dishes. 

 It was considered that there was no planning reason to refuse the application. 
 
RESOLVED  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative in the report. 
 

82 ST MARY MAGDALENE CHURCH, HOLLOWAY ROAD, N7 8LT (Item B9) 
Conversion, extension and alteration of the existing buildings to provide a school (Class D1) 
and two residential dwelling houses (Class C3). (P2014/3112/FUL and P2014/3117/LBC) 
 
RESOLVED  
That the decision made on the 18 December 2014.to refuse the application and the reasons 
for refusal be confirmed as the reasons the Sub-Committee would have given, had it been 
in a position to determine the application. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.55pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Sub Committee B -  5 February 2015 
 

31 
 

83 WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS  
2-8 Balfe Street and 35-45 Caledonian Road, N1 9EG 
 
Additional information required from the applicant. 
 
23-26 Hyde’s Place, N1 2XE 
 
ADDITIONAL CONDITION:  The second floor flat area shown on Plan No. (PW)539/02/203 
hereby approved shall not be used as an amenity or sitting out space of any kind 
whatsoever and shall not be used other than for essential maintenance or repair, or escape 
in case of emergency. 
 
REASON: To prevent the undue overlooking of neighbouring habitable room windows. 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 


